

No. 13-1151

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

DANA CLARK AND DAVID CLARK,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ABSOLUTE COLLECTION SERVICE INCORPORATED,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of North Carolina

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

Craig M. Shapiro  
KEOGH LAW, LTD.  
55 West Monroe Street, Suite 3390  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 726-1092

Joseph A. Bledsoe  
THE BLEDSOE LAW FIRM  
3217 Friendly Road  
Fayetteville, NC 28304  
(910) 223-3277

Deepak Gupta  
Gregory A. Beck  
Jonathan E. Taylor  
GUPTA BECK PLLC  
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 470-3826

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Dana Clark and David Clark, et al.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....ii

Introduction..... 1

Jurisdictional Statement .....2

Statement of the Issue.....2

Statement of the Case and of the Facts .....2

A. Statutory and regulatory background. ....2

B. Facts and proceedings below.....6

C. The district court’s decision. ....8

Summary of Argument.....8

Standard of Review ..... 12

Argument..... 12

    I. THE FDICPA PROHIBITS DEBT COLLECTORS FROM REQUIRING THAT CONSUMERS DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF DEBTS IN WRITING. .... 12

        A. The validity provision’s plain language allows oral disputes. .... 12

        B. Because other FDICPA provisions include writing requirements, the absence of such language shows that Congress intended to allow oral disputes..... 13

    II. THE STATUTE’S PLAIN MEANING IS NOT ABSURD. .... 16

        A. The court should reject a reading of the validity provision that would render it meaningless. .... 17

        B. Oral disputes trigger important protections under the Act. ....21

        C. Because oral disputes trigger real protections, the validity provision does not produce absurd results, and courts have no basis for adding a writing requirement. ....25

    III. A JUDICIALLY CREATED WRITING REQUIREMENT WOULD HARM BOTH CONSUMERS AND DEBT COLLECTORS. ....29

        A. A writing requirement would burden consumers. ....29

        B. Allowing debt collectors to impose a writing requirement would disadvantage scrupulous debt collectors. ....32

Conclusion.....35

Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....35

Appendix of Relevant Statutory Provisions

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bartlett v. Heibl</i> , 128 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 1997).....	33, 34
<i>Brady v. Credit Recovery Co.</i> , 160 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	12, 22
<i>Camacho v. Bridgeport Financial, Inc.</i> , 430 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005).....	8, 11, 21, 23, 34
<i>Campbell v. Hall</i> , 624 F. Supp. 2d 991 (N.D. Ind. 2009) .....	28
<i>Caprio v. Healthcare Revenue Recovery Group, LLC</i> , 709 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Castro v. ARS National Services, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 264310 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	30
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	17
<i>Edwards v. Niagara Credit Solutions, Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Edwards v. Powell, Rogers &amp; Speaks, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2119214 (W.D. Pa. 2007) .....	21
<i>Ehrich v. I.C. Systems, Inc.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 265 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	30
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992) .....	12
<i>Executive Financial Services, Inc. v. Garrison</i> , 722 F.2d 417 (8th Cir. 1983).....	13

<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005) .....	26
<i>Fox v. Citicorp Credit Services, Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 1507 (9th Cir. 1994).....	16, 27
<i>Giarratano v. Johnson</i> , 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991) .....	14
<i>Graziano v. Harrison</i> , 950 F.2d 107 (3d Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guerrero v. Absolute Collection Service, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 8183860 (N.D. Ga. 2011) .....	33
<i>Ignacio v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>In re Forfeiture Hearing as to Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered</i> , 837 F.2d 637 (4th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>In re Risk Management Alternatives, Inc., Fair Debt Collection Practices Litig.</i> , 208 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	28
<i>In re Sanchez</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (N.D. Cal. 2001) .....	19, 24, 28
<i>Jang v. A.M. Miller &amp; Assoc.</i> , 122 F.3d 480 (7th Cir. 1997).....	33, 34
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich LPA</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010) .....	32, 33
<i>McCabe v. Crawford and Co.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 736 (N.D. Ill. 2003) .....	34

<i>Miller v. Payco-General Am. Credits, Inc.</i> , 943 F.2d 482 (4th Cir. 1991).....	33
<i>Nasca v. GC Services Ltd. Partnership</i> , 2002 WL 31040647 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	34
<i>Ong v. American Collections Enterprises</i> , 1999 WL 51816 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	18, 28
<i>Owen v. I.C. Systems, Inc.</i> , 629 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010) .....	27
<i>Sambor v. Omnia Credit Services, Inc.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (D. Haw. 2002).....	28
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. 122 (1819) .....	25
<i>United States v. National Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 1996).....	28, 32
<i>Vega v. Credit Bureau Enterprises</i> , 2005 WL 711657 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	28
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	17
<i>Wilson v. Quadramed Corp.</i> , 225 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Withers v. Eveland</i> , 988 F. Supp. 942 (E.D.Va. 1997) .....	30

<i>Young v. Credit Bureau of Lockport, Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 79054 (W.D.N.Y. 1989).....	28
---	----

**Statutes**

Consumer Credit Protection Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1693r.....	23
--	----

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 et seq. 15 U.S.C. § 1681m(g).....	23
--	----

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. 1692 et seq.	
15 U.S.C. § 1692(a) .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1692(b) .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e) .....	3, 29
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(2) .....	3, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1692b(1).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1692b(4).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1692b(5).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a)(1).....	16, 27
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a)(2).....	14, 16
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a)(3).....	14, 16
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(c).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1692d(2).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692d(5).....	3, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1692e .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(8) .....	22
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(9) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(10) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(11) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(2).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(1) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(2) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(4) .....	5, 9
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(5) .....	6, 9
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(b) .....	6, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(c) .....	6, 5, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1692h.....	22
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(c) .....	4, 10

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d) .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(e) .....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2

**Legislative History**

S. Rep. 95-382 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695 .....	32
---	----

**Other Authorities**

ACA International, <i>2010 Agency Benchmarking Survey</i> (2010) .....	27
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 2011).....	13
Centers for Disease Control, <i>Financial Burden of Medical Care: Early Release of Estimates from the National Health Interview Survey</i> (2012) .....	6
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Collecting Consumer Debts: The Challenges of Change, A Workshop Report</i> (2009).....	27
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Staff Commentary on the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act,</i> 53 Fed. Reg. 50097 (Dec. 13, 1988).....	16
Elwin Griffith, <i>The Plain Meaning of Language and the Element of Fairness in the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act</i> , 27 U. Tol. L. Rev. 13 (1995) .....	19
David U. Himmelstein et al., <i>Medical Bankruptcy in the United States</i> , 122 Am. J. Med. 741 (2009) .....	6
John F. Manning, <i>The Absurdity Doctrine</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 2387 (2003) .....	26

National Institute for Literacy, <i>The State of Literacy in America: Estimates at the Local, State and National Levels</i> (1998).....	31
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> (1997) .....	28
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	14, 17
United States Department of Labor, <i>Bureau of Labor Statistics,</i> <i>The Employment Situation—March 2013</i> (April 4, 2013).....	31
